

No.: 36603-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DAVID FRANK,

Appellant,

v.

FRANK FAMILY FOUNDATION,

Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 NOV 14 PM 1:45
BY DEPUTY

Appeal from Mason County Superior Court
No.: 05-2-01057-0

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Robert N. Windes, WSBA #18216
William A. Keller, WSBA #29361
MORAN WINDES & WONG, PLLC
5608 17th Avenue Northwest
Seattle, Washington 98107
Telephone: 206-788-3000
Facsimile: 206-788-3001
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Relating to Assignments of Error	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural Status and Claims Asserted in this Action	3
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. Background	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	21
A. The Equitable Considerations Regarding the Rescission Action	21
B. The Ademption Ruling	26
C. The Court’s Equitable Decision Ignores the Ramifications Should Rescission Occur and Unfairly Limits Appellant’s Ability to Recoup Financial Contributions to the Foundation	29
D. If the Intervivos Gift to the Foundation Was Based Upon Mistake, Misrepresentation and Undue Influence, Then the Court in Equity Would Have the Power to Reform the Foundation in a Manner Consistent with the Intent of Ken and Kitty Frank	36
VI. CONCLUSION	43
VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Ashcraft v. Wallingford</i> , 17 Wn. App. 853, 854, 565 P.2d 1224 (1977)	18
<i>Baille Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Business Systems</i> , 53 Wn. App. 77, 85 (1988)	33, 34
<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 548, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993).	30
<i>Bank of America v. Prestance Corporation</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 564, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)	18, 22
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	18
<i>Biles-Coleman Lumber Co. v. Lesamiz</i> , 49 Wn.2d 436 (1956)	34
<i>Bill v. Gattavara</i> , 34 Wn. 2d 645, 648 (1949)	32
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 57 Wn. App. 107 (1990)	32
<i>Colfax National Bank v. Jennie Corporation</i> , 49 Wn. App. 364, 368 (1987)	34
<i>Dexter Horton Bldg. Co. v. King County</i> , 10 Wn.2d 186, 191, 116 P.2d 507 (1941)	31
<i>Ellis v. Schwank</i> , 37 Wn.2d 286, 289, 223 P.2d 448 (1950)	30
<i>Estates of Doepke</i> , 182 Wash. 556, 563 (Wash. 1935)	25, 28
<i>Hesthagen v. Gunda Harby</i> , 78 Wn.2d 934, 945 (1971)	32
<i>In re Riddell</i> , 138 Wn. App. 485, 493 (2007)	39
<i>Johnson v. McClure</i> , 5 Wn.2d 123, 104 p.2d 962 (1940)	25
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	17
<i>Lotzgesell v. Clydell</i> , 62 Wash. 352, 113 p. 1105 (1911)	25
<i>Niemann v. Vaughn Community Church</i> , 118 Wn. App. 824, 838 (2003)	22, 39
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of Cal.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 547-48, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)	30
<i>Rummens v. Guaranty Trust Company</i> , 199 Wash. 337, 347 (1939)	39, 40
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault</i> , 80 Wn. 2d 77, 89 (1971).	31
<i>Seventh Elect Church v. First Seattle Dexter Horton Nat'l Bank</i> , 162 Wash. 437, 440, 299 P. 359 (1931)	30

<i>Thompson v. Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 77 Wn. App. 500, 504, 892 P.2d 760 (1995)	17
<i>Viewcrest Cooperative Association, Inc. v. G.E. Deer</i> , 70 Wn.2d 290, 293 (1967)	31, 32

Other Cases

<i>Buder v. Stocke</i> , 343 Mo. 506 (Mo. 1938)	26, 27
<i>In re Estate of Hegel</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 476, 1996-Ohio-77, 668 N.E.2d 474 (1996)	28
<i>Kolb v. City of Storm Lake</i> , 736 N.W.2d 546, 555 (2007)	40
<i>Matter of Estate of Brown</i> , 922 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. App. Texarkana 1996)	28
<i>McGee v. McGee</i> , 122 R.I. 837, 413 A.2d 72 (1980)	28
<i>Mississippi Baptist Foundation, Inc. v. Estate of Matthews</i> , 791 So. 2d 213 (Miss. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Parker v. Bozian</i> , 859 So. 2d 427 (Ala. 2003)	27

Other Authorities

3 W. Fletcher, <i>Private Corporations</i> §§ 796, 799 (1986)	33, 34
5 A Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> , §462.2 at 3414 (3d ed. 1967)	33, 34
Dennison, <i>91 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts</i> 3d 277, § 13	27
Restatement (2d) of Agency §276	33
Restatement of the Law, Restitution §160 (1937)	34, 35
Restatement of the Law, Restitution §167 (1937)	32, 33
Restatement of the Law, Restitution §201 (1937)	32
Restatement of the Law (Third) Property (Wills and Other Donative Transfers) § 12.1 (2003)	40, 41
Restatement Second of Property (Donative Transfers) §34.7 (1992)	41, 42
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §333 (1959)	42
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §381 (1959)	39
